A RESOLUTION STATING THE INTENTION OF CONCURRENT CONSTRUCTION FOR CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that concurrent construction of the Lower Sugar Creek Outfall Sewer and the initial increment of the McAlpine Creek Wastes Treatment Plant is intended and that both are deemed integral parts of the Water Pollution Control Program of the City of Charlotte.

Approved as to form:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Cardina, in meeting on the 6th day of May, 1963, the reference having been made in Minute Book 43, at Page 77, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 289.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON WESTFIELD ROAD FROM HILLSIDE DRIVE TO TRANQUIL AVENUE.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed by 100% of the abutting property owners, representing 100% of the lineal feet of frontage, requesting that Westfield Road from Hillside Drive to Tranquil Avenue be permanently improved by the installation of storm drainage facilities and construction of standard curb and gutter, and

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the City Council to hold public hearings on petitions for local improvements prior to ordering the making of such improvements,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that a public hearing on the aforesaid petition for local improvements will be held at 3 o'clock p.m., on Monday, the 27th day of May, 1963, in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a notice of said hearing one time at least 10 days prior to the hearing date.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, the reference having been made in Minute Book 43, at Page 77, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 290.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Notice published in The Charlotte New one time May 17th.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON BAY STREET FROM BASCOM STREET TO HANOVER STREET

Whereas, a petition has been filed by 56% of the abutting property owners, representing 51% of the lineal feet of fromage, requesting that Bay Street, from Bascom Street to Hanover Street, be permanently improved by the installation of storm drainage facilities and construction of standard curb and gutter, and

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the City Council to hold public hearings on petitions for local improvements prior to ordering the making of such improvements,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that a public hearing on the aforesaid petition for local improvements will be held at 3 o'clock p.m., on Monday, the 27th day of May, 1963, in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a notice of said hearing one time at least ten days prior to the hearing date.

Approved as to form:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 6th day of May, 1963, the reference having been made in Minute Book 43, at Page 77, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 291./

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Notice published in The Charlotte New one time May 17th.

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

WHEREAS, the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission has proposed certain miscellaneous amendments to the zoning ordinance of the City of Charlotte, and

WHEREAS, the City Council is required by law to hold a public hearing on said proposed amendments,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that a public hearing will be held in the Council Chamber on the second floor of the City Hall, beginning at 3 o'clock p.m., on Monday, the 27th day of May, 1963, on the proposed amendments to the zoning ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said proposed amendments and the public hearing thereon be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 6th day of May, 1963, the reference having been made in Minute Book 43, at Page 81, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 292.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Notice published in the Charlotte News May 10th and May 17th, 1963.